PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	Certification of Lien Satisfaction		
CONVEYING PARTY	Ź DATA	P		
		Name Execution I	Date	
21st Century Communications Partners, I		ers, L.P. 02/21/2007		
21st Century Communications T-E Partne		artners, L.P. 02/21/2007		
21st Century Commu	unications Foreig	n Partners, L.P. 02/21/2007		
Applewood Associates, L.P.		02/21/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Online Resour	Online Resources Corporation		
Street Address:	4795 Meadow	4795 Meadow Wood Lane		
City:	Chantilly			
1	VIRGINIA			
State/Country:	IIVIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20151			
	20151 RS Total: 1	Number 5220501		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	20151 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (919)416- be sent via US M	-8363 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:	20151 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (919)416- be sent via US M 91928680 pto_tmcol e: Moore & 430 Davis Suite 500	-8363 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 041 nfirmation@mvalaw.com Van Allen PLLC s Drive		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	20151 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (919)416- be sent via US M 91928680 pto_tmcol e: Moore & ' 430 Davis Suite 500 Morrisville	-8363 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 041 nfirmation@mvalaw.com Van Allen PLLC s Drive		

REEL: 018942 FRAME: 0048

Total Attachments: 3 source=Certification of Lien Satisfaction - All#page1.tif source=Certification of Lien Satisfaction - All#page2.tif source=Certification of Lien Satisfaction - All#page3.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CERTIFICATE

TO: Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent IL1-231-08-30 231 South LaSalle Street Chicago, IL 60604

RE: Credit Agreement dated as of February 21, 2007 (as amended, modified, supplemented or extended from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") among Online Resources Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings provided in the Credit Agreement.

DATE: February 21, 2007

The undersigned Responsible Officer hereby certifies as of the date hereof that he is the VP, General Counsel and Secretary of the Borrower, and that, in his capacity as such, he is authorized to execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Certificate to the Administrative Agent on the behalf of the Borrower, and that, as of the Closing Date:

1. (a) The United States patent identified on Exhibit A attached hereto is no longer subject to a security interest in favor of 21st Century Communications Partners, L.P., 21st Century Communications T-E Partners, L.P., 21st Century Communications Foreign Partners, L.P., Applewood Associates, L.P. (collectively, the "Subject Parties"), and (b) all indebtedness, obligations, fees, expenses, liabilities and other obligations owing to the Subject Parties have been paid in full; and

2. (a) The United States patent identified on Exhibit B attached hereto is no longer subject to a security interest in favor of Sirrom Capital Corporation, and (b) all indebtedness, obligations, fees, expenses, liabilities and other obligations owing to Sirrom Capital Corporation have been paid in full.

ONLINE RESOURCES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Michael C. Blsignand Title: VP, General Counsel and Secretary

PATENT REEL: 018942 FRAME: 0050

EXHIBIT A

Online Resources Corporation

U.S. Patent subject to a notice filing among Online Resources & Communications Corporation and

21st Century Communications Partners, L.P., 21st Century Communications T-E Partners, L.P., 21st Century Communications Foreign Partners, L.P., Applewood Associates, L.P. Recorded 5/10/96 at Reel 007927 Frame 0458

Issued Patent

Description	Patent No.	Issued
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REMOTE DELIVERY OF	5220501	6/15/93
RETAIL BANKING SERVICES		

EXHIBIT B

Online Resources Corp.

U.S. Patent subject to a notice filing among Online Resources & Communications Corporation and Sirrom Capital Corporation Recorded 4/9/98 at Reel 009103 Frame 0929

Issued Patent

Description	Patent No.	Issued
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REMOTE DELIVERY OF	5220501	6/15/93
RETAIL BANKING SERVICES		